1

In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the Ll QO3

Insolvency {England &

e e Notice of progress report in voluntary

8%

Companies House

M

oo [1 (5[0 [5 68 [o

+ Filling in this form

Company name in full | Plotdevice Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Julian

Surname Pitts

u Liquidator’s address

Building name/number ‘ Fourth Floor

Street ‘ Toronto Square

Post town Toronto Street

County/Region ‘ Leeds

Postcode ’—I__I?ITI_’?WD—I_

Country ‘

u Liquidator’s name o

Full forenarme(s) Nicholas Edward ogzrilzilsi(s‘:ci::‘igzotg tell us about

Surname Reed another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ‘ Fourth Floor @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ Toronto Square another iquidator.

Post town ]Toronto Street

County/Region [ Leeds

ot L[5 [1[ [2[A[s [

Country i

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date ’?’? P'I—’_E)— EH’T’?
To date Wl? H—@' ’?PE_FTITQ_

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date .
Liquidator's signature | Sionatre

N

Signature date IT ["7_ H—,&_ PZ_ ’—5— ’T E

04/17 Versicn 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

F’“‘“"""‘“ Jonathan Bird

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

cmemvrne Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Fourth Floor
] Toronto Square

Toronto Street
!(oumv.‘Regmn Leeds

e Tfsfal Tefnlo

| Address

Post town

Country

| > leeds@begbies-traynor.com
elephone
T 0113 244 0044

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Plotdevice Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 20 October 2018 to 19 October 2019



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

0 000000 00 0o Do

Appendices
1. Ligudators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Plotdevice Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

“the liquidation” The appointment of liquidators on 20 October 2014,

“the liguidators”, “we” Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
“our” and “us” 'el"ro](rjonto Street, Leeds, L31 2HJ

Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“secured crediter” and Secured creditor, in reiation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor’ is to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” M In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b}(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
fleating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)}b)i) of the Act)

“preferential creditor”’ Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number. 07305889
Company registered office: Fourth Floor, Torcnto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
Former trading address: St Andrew's House, St Andrews Street, Leeds, LS3 1LF

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 11 June 2012
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 20 October 2014
Date of previous Liquidators’ 11 June 2012

appointment:

Date of Liquidators’ appointment’ 20 QOctober 2014



Changes in Liguidator (if any): Claire Louise Foster was replaced by Lisa Jane Hogg as
Liquidator on 21 June 2013.

At a meeting of creditors held 20 October 2014, the creditors of
the Company resoclved to appoint Rob Sadler and Nick Reed as
replacement Liquidators of the Company in place of Kelly Burton
and Lisa Jane Hogg.

Rob Sadler was replaced as Liquidator by Julian Pitts by way of
an order of the court effective 9 May 2018.

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 20 QOctober 2018 to 19
Qctober 2019.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm’s
website - hitp://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since
the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report only. Our
previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

We have continued to monitor our agreed strategy during the period covered by this report. Further details in
this respect may be found below.

During the period we have paid storage costs of £35 in connection with the cost of mamtaining the Company’s
hooks and records with our storage supplier, Restore Pic

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

During the period covered by his report we have prepared our previous annual report, a copy of which was
circulated to creditors and a filed with the Registrar of Companies.

In addition, during the period covered hy this report, we have ensured the Liquidation has been adequately
bonded in order to protect the interests of members and creditors.

Asset Realisations and Invesltigations

As creditors may recall from our previous reports, any realisations into the Liquidation were wholly contingent on
our review of various transactions entered into by the Company in the pencd prior to our appointment.



Our analysis of these transactions has concluded that the claims which arise as a resuit are against entities that
are subject to insolvency proceedings and no recovenes are therefore likely.

As such, we now consider there are no cngoing matters in the Liquidation and we wili now bring the Liquidation
to a close. Qur final report will be issued shortly, which will set out the final outcome for creditors and provide a
summary of the steps taken durning the course of the Liquidation.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or Decision
Procedures, tax_ litigation. pensions and travel

During the period covered by this report we have continued to prepare and submit tax returns to HM Revenue &
Customs on behalf of the Company.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors' statement of
affairs included within the former Liquidators’ progress report for the period 11 June 2012 to 10 June 2013.

Unsecured Creditors

We can confirm that no dividend is available for unsecured creditors because the limited funds realised have
been used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the Liquidation.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed on the basis of the previous Liquidators by, by way of a resoclution of creditors
at a meeting held on 11 June 2012 by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidaters) and the various
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates approved at the meeting, in attending to
matters arising in the Liquidaton. We are authorised to draw disbursements, inciuding disbursements for
services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in
accordance with the policy agreed by the creditors at the meeting of 11 June 2012, a copy of which is attached
at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 20 October 2018 to 19 October 2019 amount to £2,366 which represents 13
hours at an average rate of £178 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Q Time Costs Analysis for the period 20 October 2018 to 19 October 2019
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 19 October 2019, we have drawn the total sum of £60 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £34,650 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the entire
peniod for which we have administered the liquidation.



Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements

To 19 October 2019, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £96.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees {E&W) 2011' which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please
contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

In the period prior to the conclusion of the Liquidation we will ensure a final review of the Liquidation is
undertaken to ensure there are no outstanding matters which remain to be dealt with.

Cormpliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

We are required to prepare and issue a final report in the Liquidation which will confirm the final outcome o
creditors and provide a summary of the steps taken during the Liquidation.

A copy of this report will be filed with the Registrar of Companies and the Court.

Other matters which inclugles seeking decisions from creditfors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or Decision
Procedure, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Prior to the conclusion of the Liquidation, we are required to obtain clearance to close from HM Revenue &
Customs. Further, a final tax return will be filed with HM Revenue & Customs.

How much will this further work cost?
We consider this further work will cost approximately £1,500.
Expenses

We do not expect to incur any expenses in connection with the work that remains to be done, however will
confirm the position in our final report, which will follow shortly.



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine its
property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liguidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps://iwww.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, piease do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, inciuding that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred during the penod of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
inappropriate.



11. CONCLUSION

will be issued shortly.

As noted agove, OUF final report




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 20 October 2018 to 19 October 2019

From 20/10/2018
To 19/10/2019

From 11/06/2012
To 19/10/2019

£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.01 0.41
Funds held by solicitors NIL 267.61
001 268.02
COST OF REALISATIONS
Land Registry NIL 3.00
Liquidators' Fees 59.57 59.57
Specific Bond NIL 10 00
Stationery & Postage NIL 68.64
Statutory Advertising NIL 84 60
Storage Costs 35.20 35.20
(94 77) (261.01)
(94.76) 7.01
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 7.01

NiE’holas Edward Reed

Joint Liquidator

—



A ”

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Creditor approved policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements and creditor approved charge-out
rates;

b. Time Costs Analysis for the pericd from 20 October 2018 to 19 October 2016; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 20 October 2014 to 19 October 2019.



CHARGE QUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with the staternent of insolvency praclice covering fees and disbursements, we are
required to disclose to you our poiicy for recovering non-spegific disbursements, and the charge out
rates far the various grades of staff who may be Involved in this case

Hourly Charge Oul Rates

Directorsfinsolvency Practitioner £250 - 375
Managers and Senlgr Adminisfrators £220 — 300
£125-200

Adminisirators
Secretarial &-Support £100- 150

The office holder(s) will seek appraval from creditors o draw remuneration on a lime cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed above, at the meeling of creditors.

in common with all professional firms, our chaige out rates increase from time (o time. We reserve the
right to change the rates withoul prior notice to you. Any change will be reporied in the next statutory

report to creditors.

Rechargeable Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements — as defined in SIP 9 — requiring prior approval of creditors

Postage, stationery, photocopying elc £7 per creditor per ysar
(or part year)

£300 (£450 for London) ;
£6 per box per month ;
45p per mile

£30 per hour

£10 per search document
£10 per document

Room Hire where meeling held at Wilson Field office

Storage of books and records
Mileage

Collection of books and records
Companies House search fees
Land Regisfry On-Line search fees

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw these disbursements at the creditors
meeting.
These rates are applicable on all insolvency appoiniments frem 1 January 2010 uniil further noftice.




]

Faje4 Alsnoy
atwiany

31500 duiyy

FINOY (¥4

Jeddng

uRuPY aup

uIWpY NG

Msuniag - Jshjouy

ABupy Jug

ojeang

LAUPR UL PSUOT)

565 F OJD 0) UNRID 33, R0
68 Li} 13113 00 Orl 00 DS 000 00 8% 000 oo 0056 39381 Aoy sBesmny
005967 00 0P 008Ee 00 D86 00 54 apeat jyms Aq 50> Suip (evoL
(18 13 LY Ty L3 ‘epeJl yes g sinoy Ro)
00'021 0RE £ L ISR I 1oy 30
000 uogebar
00 0ZL 00 8 €0 €0 xel
000 B0
1oAR)) puse Suoisuad
o Shunsan ‘uouesiyl we; sBuLaw|
‘RI(pess Jo suoisioep Bupees|
000 BIOWPAID 40 SUCISDAR BUDSSS [ SAPN|OU| UM SIAB M0
SSungS P
pue souspuad ve:00 *ssekoiduss Bu;prom)
0o SRS IOHPRLS HE L SUNG Joj moL
809 FDR[IWWDD SICHPSID
suonnq)ysip
oo SIBUO pue 3ouzpLOdIRLICY|
‘{sasdojdwa Buipnpul) swi|o|
oo hamoesg SI0JPaID [ yym Buges(|
wo “Bugpesy oy ppoy
i
00 Buipe1 Buppes |
o0 FRPINE J3 UOHEFIRNL Joj Moy
000 sjass? Aued Iy LsiIL o thguaey
00 £3{25 |2ESE PUE SSAUISNG Auedold
w0 uomk3ler Kag TSR Jo LUofles|jeay
wo ‘suopefsaul 1o} QoL
o suoreBIsaAl pue vagD suoiebiseaul|
e5fpRId Mg puR feny o
L) wr'E 2. [2) i (1] e Auaaoni 4} DM IURIdWOT Jo) 50|
L0681 Q0 IES L X'} 4 [ 1% vo sileye jo uawalels pue Buniode Ao
HE 991 05 Zav 67 0Z 60 2Ins0|] ase
12 LE) 00 151 L Ll Buipuig pue Gunjueg asusesd
19 PUR SHNY 1Y ASuInjosu))
00 MiUpuinddy B4 AN BALEIMI Lo )|
Bireumg
[oazid Ll & 4] T PUR LORRIISFUIWPY BSED) JRIBUSS 1) 1)
B4 £8L 0% 594 60 (44 50 UOQEARIILGY
Bujuueid pue)
000 Gowueyd ased|  uojensjuILpY BT [RIBUBED

SPEID LIS

BLOZ/0L/BL OL 8L0Z/01/0Z WOl sishleuy 100 aWl] & TAD 5071408 - Uonepinbi ArejunjoA S10paig) - pajilr] 891A8pIold 6dIS




33 Apnoy
afiplany

3507 Wy

ANOH |PIOL

poddng

unupy Jup

wikipyy 141G

SEUBIA - jSATUY

iBupy 1ug

[N ]

FLE 2T T

1585 FNRP 01 UMD 539} RIOL
9 11Z 9911 SEELL s O 64 000 SQSRL Q0L 000 LE 96€ 33je1 Aunoy aBesany
00 050'rC 00 SEL 00 00€'S 05'SR8'L D0S9E'L 05 980'01 00 LFE 00 LZL'TL apesd jeys Aq 500 s jejo)
2°€8k i 805 £ re b RE L o 0C ‘apelb ueis &g sinoy 1e12)
AEER 09BETT T ryl T £0 [ ] f1] "SRR SHRO ICH B3
0o vouebyr
00 LLL 05 5L Sh LD S0 €0 XEL
000 1410
jaARY; PLE SUOISUSD
02692 L 90k 8l £5 1E sBugeapy A..S_nuw_u uu_ Sn__.xs
SICHPSED JO SUOISIIP BU S
000 s101pa12 jo suomisap Bunes|  sBpNPDU) YHYM slalew BYI0)
SEuoanglasiR,
2
0FYLE 08°38T ST T To L0 SR SICUPRS I LI DUIING 10} IROL
000LL 00 EE £Q £0Q BIPIUWGI SITPPAUD
FUOI )
€511 05 €52 zz 5L 20 Lo 2310 pur 359.”.“”.“.5”
‘(saakojdwe Bujpnioul} swie)s)
00 pamaas SHOPPRID e yum Buleag
00 fiaped) Jo} 01
1] Buiper) Buipes) |
956 051009 LF1] £ 9 SSRASE O UONESHEN)E JO} IO |
000 sjasse Aped pInJ9RIL Jo UCTURaY
00 592 05 Fie gL [ 58|28 0462 pUB s5auIEng Apadoly
00 S6€ 002859 981 a5t uogoe)os ke SHESSE JO UOpES)eay
BZ95T 002508 (1.3 9 L0 2] ¥ TRUOINBL T H04 HIO)
BT 95T 00 /5P 6 688 L9 19 g¥T ] suonebgsasul pue vaas suopeBnsanu|
IR JE] PUE SHRY 1Y
€10 06°048"L 5T 7 il T8 Vi (1] Lid iy Fousnosu] sy yim sausydwro) Jo) IOy
L vt 00 288's 8EE FEL L6 z9 51 80 0t SIEye Jo WIS pue Buipodas Aoynels
o€ 991 0§ ey 62 0z 60 BINTH(T ITED
9e 9P 00 0.7 [ 9z zo 1] £4 Buipuog pue Buueg saneid
159q puE s9(NY 30y Asuaajosu)|
Sl 6T 00 LEL $z L] i 80 Wiawoddy| ) yYm U dwoD
“Biundf
radh 009812 L at (1.3 (1.3 T Lid 49 10 PUR UORRISHAWDY BSET) RIMUSE) JO) 3G
Pidddd 05968'C 942 qc G0k 8 [44 %3 S0 UoRENSMILEY|
Bujuueiy pur
6L EEL 05 9615 0¥ LE} 28 60 Buuueid sse]f  uonesIUILPY Bt |EMRNED

6102/016GL 0L T

Z/9071 | W04 sisAleLy 81500 SWI] 1 TAD G0 1408 - Ushepnbi] ABIUNIOA SI03PaIT - palwI]

S0IAI0Id BAIS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

No expenses have been incurred during the period covered by this report.

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom expense Amount incurred
incurred
£

Legal Fees Womble Bond Dickinson LLP 23,895.00

Legal Disbursements Womble Bond Dickinson LLP 15.00

Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 89.24

Bond Marsh Limited 20.00

Postage Costs Mail Box Express Limited 68 64

Search Costs HM Land Registry 3.00




